R. Stahl Tranberg AS
E info@stahl-tranberg.com | stahl-tranberg.com
Main office: Strandsvingen 6 | N-4032 Stavanger | Norway | T +47 51 57 89 00 | F +47 51 57 89 50
Office Oslo: Luhrtoppen 2 | N-1470 Lørenskog | Norway | T +47 24 08 44 10
 LIGHTING
TEF 2460 SIGNAL LIGHT
ZONE 1, ZONE 2 & SAFE AREA
USER MANUAL

Narrow beam, red LED colour complies with the follow-
ing standards for low intensity obstruction light: ICAO An-
nex 14 Vol. I (low intensity type B). I.e. type designation
TEF2460A*2** and TEF2460A**2* and TEF2460C*2** and
TEF2460C**2* and 2460160 and 2460162 and 2460167.
Wide beam, red LED colour complies with the following
standards for low intensity obstruction light: ICAO Annex
14 Vol. I (low intensity type A) and CAA UK CAP437/CAP168
(low intensity group A). I.e. type designation TEF2460B*2**
and TEF2460B**2* and 2460165 and 2460166 and 2460168.
Red+IR versions (dual colour) complies with CAA Norway
BSL E 2-1:2014, Low Intensity Type A & B. Type A: Type des-
ignation TEF2460BB26C and 2460168. Type B: Type desig-
nation TEF2460AB26C and TEF2460CB26C and 2460167.
TEF 2460  SIGNAL LIGHT USER MANUAL
INSTALLATION:
1. Fix signal light to desired location with four screws/
bolts, max. Ø6.4mm. For most applications light must
be fixed to a horizontal surface to obtain correct light
distribution. Fixing bracket can be turned 90°.
2. Open light. 4x hex socket screws.
3. Install desired cable glands. Make sure to use IECEx /
ATEX approved cable glands (IEC 60079-0:2007, IEC
60079-0:2009, IEC 60079-0:2012), approved for the
specific cable diameter and type.
4. Install power cable(s).
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Only qualified personnel are allowed to perform installation
and maintenance tasks on this product.
The equipment is ready for installation when leaving the pro-
duction facilities of R. Stahl Tranberg AS. Check the condi-
tion of the equipment and the contents when unpacking.
Any damage done to the equipment during transportation is
not the responsibility of R. Stahl Tranberg AS. If the content
is not complete, file a claim to the supplier immediately.
CONTENT IN BOX:
The product is fully assembled and ready for installation.
As standard the signal light is delivered equipped with two
M25 stopping plugs and M25 drain plug. M25 cable gland
(Ø 11-20.1mm) is included. 1 pcs for standard versions, 2
pcs for low profile versions.
Screws/ bolts for fixing of signal light to desired location not
included.
TOOLS REQUIRED:
• Tool for fixing light unit to desired location. Screws/
bolts not included.
• 4 mm and 3mm hexagon key (Unbraco/Allen key). A
long key, >80mm is recommended for ease of instal-
lation.
• Large flat screw driver, 6mm.
• 32mm wrench to disassemble the stopping plug and
as¬semble the cable gland.
• Wrench for tightening the pressure nut on the cable
gland(s).
• Tool(s) for stripping of power cable.
Do not use power tools!
000A108346
If signal light is mounted in any other
direction than upright horizontal, the drain plug at the
bottom of junction box must be replaced with a stopping
plug.
Fixing bracket can be turned 90°
TEF 2460  SIGNAL LIGHT USER MANUAL
PE N/- L/+
PE N/- L/+
TO LED
DRIVER
TO NEXT LAMP
POWER SUPPLY
Wire diameter: Solid or fine stranded conductor, with or
without ferrule: 0.5-4mm2 (AWG 20-12). Strip length: